# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	18-TA002893OV, Suburban System Waterline Replacement, Phase III, Bradenton, FL (Project No. 6074770)	DATE POSTED	MCATUB DS AFINB	cc NA BCC NA
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Olga Valcich, Procurement Agent	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	November 15, 201	8
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Chris Daley, Procur	( ) } rement Manager

#### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc. for the provision of Replacing the Suburban System Waterline, Phase III.

#### **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

#### **BACKGROUND/EVALUATION**

Work shall consist of the installation of a new 6-inch HDPE and 4-inch HDPE potable water main along with the installation of a 6-inch PVC potable water main installed by open cut. Contractor shall disconnect existing water services from the water mains being replaced, furnish and install buried valves, replace fire hydrant, and above ground air release valve assemblies, connect new main piping to existing water main, and abandon existing 3-inch asbestoscement pipe.

The solicitation was advertised on September 18, 2018 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release of its members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- 1. Harris McBurney Company, Inc., Tampa, FL
- 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL
- 3. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL

#### **EVALUATION SUMMARY:**

C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

Intent to Award (Rev. 3-9-18)

NTENT TO AWARD (conti			Page 2
The Procurement Division and	d the Project Management Di	vision, Public Works Department recor	nmend award to C-
Squared Certified General Co		vision, rubiic works bepartment recor	innend award to C
ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE	404-6074770, Utility Rates
COST	\$410,211.45	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes

## BID TABULATION FOR

#### IFBC 18-TA002893OV

#### SUBURBAN SYSTEM WATERLINE REPLACEMENT, PHASE III, BRADENTON, FL (PROJECT NO. 6074770)

					1			er a Cont	2	A AST R		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	3	
BID BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 150 CALENDAR DAYS		Harris-McBurney Company 2120 North US Highway 302 Tampa, FL 33629 (813) 626-7171			C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc. 1715 67th Avenue East Sarasota, FL 34243 (941) 960- 8114				Westra Construction Corp. 1263 12th Avenue East Palmetto, FL 34221 (941) 723-1611					
Item No.	Line Item	U/M	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price			Unit Price	Extended Price	
1	Mobilization-Demobilization	LS	1	\$30,206.25	\$	30,206.25	\$	23,500.00	\$	23,500.00	\$	24,000.00	\$	24,000.00
2	4-inch HDPE Water Main- HDD Installation	LF	95	\$ 53.73	\$	5,104.35	\$	74.50	\$	7,077.50	\$	119.00	\$	11,305.00
3	6-inch HDPE Water Main- HDD Installation	LF	725	\$ 68.36	\$	49,561.00	\$	55.00	\$	39,875.00	\$	76.85	\$	55,716.25
4	4-inch PVC (C-900) Water Main - Open Cut Installation	LF	20	\$ 48.63	\$	972.60	\$	115.75	\$	2,315.00	\$	31.00	\$	620.00
5	6-inch PVC (C-900) Water Main - Open Cut Installation	LF	330	\$ 55.97	\$	18,470.10	\$	107.00	\$	35,310.00	\$	44.50	\$	14,685.0
6	6-inch DIP (Class 350) Water Main - Open Cut Installation	LF	20	\$ 81.75	\$	1,635.00	\$	255.35	\$	5,107.00	\$	248.00	\$	4,960.00
7	6-inch 90 degree Bend, DIP, MJ, Restrained	EA	1	\$ 1,130.18	\$	1,130.18	\$	261.40	\$	261.40	\$	410.00		410.00
8	4-inch 45 degree Bend, DIP, MJ, Restrained	EA	2	\$ 1,056.38	\$	2,112.76	\$	158.15	\$	316.30	\$	273.00	\$	546.00
9	6-inch 45 degree Bend, DIP, MJ, Restrained	EA	4	\$ 1,111.85	\$	4,447.40	\$	275.15	\$	1,100.60	\$	396.00	\$	1,584.00
10	6-inch X 6-inch Cross, DIP, MJ, Restrained	EA	1	\$ 1,431.86	\$	1,431.86		503.20	\$	503.20	\$	773.00	\$	773.00
11	6-inch X 6-inch Tee, DIP, MJ, Restrained	EA	4	\$ 1,268.85	\$	5,075.40	\$	411.55	\$	1,646.20	\$	638.00	\$	2,552.00
12	6-inch X 4-inch Reducer, DIP, MJ	EA	1	\$ 1,082.04	\$	1,082.04	\$	156.85	\$	156.85	\$	370.00	\$	370.00
13	6-inch Coupling, DIP, MJ, Restrained	EA	2	\$ 1,121.62	\$	2,243.24	\$	196.05	\$	392.10	\$	404.00	\$	808.00
14	4-inch CAP, DIP, MJ, Restrained	EA	1	\$ 1,009.60	\$	1,009.60	\$	130.70	\$	130.70	\$	198.00		198.0
15	6-inch Cap, DIP, MJ, Restrained	EA	3	\$ 1,134.89	\$	3,404.67	\$	196.05	\$	588.15	\$	214.00	\$	642.00

#### BID TABULATION FOR

#### IFBC 18-TA002893OV

#### SUBURBAN SYSTEM WATERLINE REPLACEMENT, PHASE III, BRADENTON, FL (PROJECT NO. 6074770)

					1	P. S. S. L. S.	2	Enter Appeter	3	
BID BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 150 CALENDA DAYS		ENDAR	2120 North Tampa	urney Company US Highway 302 I, FL 33629 626-7171	Contraction 1715 67th A	ertified General ctor, Inc. Avenue East , FL 34243 60- 8114	Westra Construction Corp.  1263 12th Avenue East Palmetto, FL 34221 (941) 723-1611			
ltem No.	Line Item	U/M	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Extended Price Price		Unit Price	Extended Price	
16	4-inch Gate Valve, MJ, Restrained	EA	1	\$ 2,606.28	\$ 2,606.28	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,173.00	\$ 1,173.00	
17	6-inch Gate Valve, MJ, Restrained	EA	4	\$ 3,234.82			\$ 6,800.00	\$ 1,318.00	\$ 5,272.00	
18	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	1	\$ 6,702.25	\$ 6,702.25					
19	ARV Assembly, Water	EA	1	\$ 3,592.88				\$ 2,154.00		
20	6-inch to 6-inch Water Distribution Connection at 16th St. W.	LS	1	\$ 3,839.16				\$ 2,995.00		
21	6-inch to 6-inch Water Distribution Connection at 56th Ave. W.	LS	1	\$ 2,295.27	\$ 2,295.27	\$ 12,065.00	\$ 12,065.00	\$ 7,576.00	\$ 7,576.0	
22	2-inch Master/HOA Water Service / Meter Reconnection	EA	1	\$ 2,480.35			· - = -	\$ 1,350.00		
23	1-inch Single Water Service/Meter Reconnection	EA	2	\$ 1,950.04	\$ 3,900.08	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 792.50	\$ 1,585.0	
24	1-1/2 inch Single Water Service / Meter Reconnection	EA	2	\$ 30.85	\$ 61.70	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 973.00	\$ 1,946.0	
25	1-inch Private Water Service Relocation Complete	EA	6	\$ 46.72	\$ 280.32	\$ 5,660.00	\$ 33,960.00	\$ 1,121.00	\$ 6,726.0	
26	1-1/2 inch Private Water Service Relocation	EA	4	\$ 47.54	\$ 190.16	\$ 4,450.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 1,189.00	\$ 4,756.0	
27	1-inch PE Water service line	LF	300	\$ 14.61	\$ 4,383.00	\$ 43.55	\$ 13,065.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 6,750.0	
28	1-1/2 inch PE Water service line	LF	150	\$ 11.03						
29	2-inch Temporary Water service line	LF	200	\$ 12.15	\$ 2,430.00					
30	Grout and Abandon PVC Water line	LF	200	\$ 108.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 18.70	\$ 3,740.00			

## BID TABULATION FOR

#### IFBC 18-TA002893OV

### SUBURBAN SYSTEM WATERLINE REPLACEMENT, PHASE III, BRADENTON, FL (PROJECT NO. 6074770)

					1		2				3				
BID BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 150 CALENDAR DAYS		Harris-McBurney Company 2120 North US Highway 302 Tampa, FL 33629 (813) 626-7171			C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc. 1715 67th Avenue East Sarasota, FL 34243 (941) 960- 8114				Westra Construction 1263 12th Avenue E Palmetto, FL 342: (941) 723-1611			enue East L 34221			
ltem No.	Line Item	U/M	Qty	Unit Price		Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price	
31	Grout and Abandon ACP Water line	LF	590	\$ 148.50	\$	87,615.00	\$	8.65	\$	5,103.50	\$	6.00	\$	3,540.00	
32	SODDING	SY	2,000	\$ 12.15	\$	24,300.00	\$	5.85	\$	11,700.00	\$	3.00	\$	6,000.00	
33	Asphalt Pavement Restoration	SY	200	\$ 108.00	\$	21,600.00	\$	84.10	\$	16,820.00	\$	88.00	\$	17,600.00	
34	Concrete Pavement Restoration	SY	40	\$ 148.50	\$	5,940.00	\$	554.00	\$	22,160.00	\$	118.00	\$	4,720.0	
35	Gravel/Shell Pavement Restoration	SY	500	\$ 65.50	\$	32,750.00	\$	5.30	\$	2,650.00	\$	18.00	\$	9,000.0	
36	MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE	CY	10	\$ 2,700.00	\$	27,000.00	\$	560.85	\$	5,608.50	\$	460.00	\$	4,600.0	
37	MIAMI CURB	LF	30	\$ 112.50	\$	3,375.00	\$	151.00	\$	4,530.00	\$	64.00	\$	1,920.00	
38	CLEANING AND RECORD DRAWINGS	LS	1	\$ 16,200.00	\$	16,200.00	\$	28,000.00	\$	28,000.00	\$	273,000.00	\$	273,000.00	
	SUB TOTAL (Bid Items 1 through 38				\$	415,621.68		3312	\$	372,919.50	T 1		\$	496,329.7	
	Contract Contingency (Used only with County Approval)	10% of Base Bid				\$41,562.17			\$	37,291.95			\$	49,632.98	
	TOTAL CONTRACT AWARD (Including 10% Contract Contingency) based on a 150 Calendar Day Completion Time				\$	457,183.85			\$	410,211.45			\$	545,962.7	

\*Highlighted items corrected in accordance with Article 35 (1) of the IFBC 18-TA002893OV.

### **BID TABULATION**

### **FOR**

### IFBC 18-TA002893OV

## SUBURBAN SYSTEM WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, PHASE 3

## **BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 150 Calendar Days**

PREPARED BY:	Olga Valcich, Procurement Agent	///20 Date
REVIEWED BY: Joseph C. Goldbach, P.I	E, Jacobs Engineer of Record	10/31/18 Date
APPROVED BY: Project Management,	Anthony Russo, Project Manager	11/1/2018 Date

10/31/2018

Page 2